

ORDER NO. 2014–1009 DATE: AUGUST 12, 2014 STATE OF TEXAS § COUNTY OF DALLAS §



BE IT REMEMBERED, at a regular meeting of the Commissioners Court of Dallas County, Texas, held on the 12th day of August, 2014, on a motion made by Dr. Theresa M. Daniel, Commissioner of District #1 and seconded by Dr. Elba Garcia, Commissioner of District #4, the following Resolution was adopted:

- WHEREAS, the Dallas County Commissioners Court takes special notice where an individual has given long and faithful service to Dallas County; and
- WHEREAS, Mary Teresa Tolle was born in Dallas, Texas. She has two brothers, Mark S. Tolle (deceased), Judge-CDC #2, and John B. Tolle (retired), Federal Magistrate Judge; and
- WHEREAS, Ms. Tolle is involved with the St. Vincent de Paul Society. She enjoys singing and guitar playing and served in the Dallas Symphony Chorus '86 – '96; and
- WHEREAS, Ms. Tolle attended the Ursuline Academy of Dallas, Marillac College, University of San Francisco, the Catholic University of America and St. Louis University School of Law; and
- WHEREAS, Ms. Tolle's special achievement is the Texas Board of Legal Specialization-Criminal Law (1996 - present). She is a member of the Texas and Dallas Bar Association, and the College of the State Bar of Texas - 1986; and
- WHEREAS, Ms. Tolle began her Dallas County career on August 16, 1985 in the District Attorney's Office as an Assistant District Attorney. She has diligently served Dallas County in positions with increasing leadership responsibilities to include Assistant Public Defender in the Public Defender's Office, and the Magistrate Judge in the County Criminal Courts; and
- WHEREAS, In 2007, Judge Tolle was elected Judge in Dallas County Criminal Court #4 where she currently serves; and

WHEREAS, Judge Tolle has served Dallas County diligently for a total of 29 years.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Dallas County Commissioners Court does hereby recognize and extend sincere appreciation to Mary Teresa Tolle for 29 years of faithful service and further expresses best wishes in her future years of service to Dallas County.

DONE IN OPEN COURT on this the 12th of August, 2014. Jenkins, County Judge Dr. Theresa M. Daniel, District 1 Mike Cantrell, District 2 Clav the John Wiley Price, District 3 Dr. Elba Garcia, District 4